PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
December 8, 2021
7:30pm

1.

Call to Order

2.

Roll Call

3.

Approval of Meeting Minutes Written Summary and Audio Recording
October 13, 2021 & November 10, 2021

4.

Old Business
None

5.

New Business
1. Request for Conditional Use Permit for a Daycare use in the SM-D (Support MixedDowntown) District at 10924 Reading Road
2. Request for Flood Plain Variance at 2101 East Kemper Road (Flood Damage
Prevention Ordinance 1321.04(e)(2))

6.

Discussion

7.

Adjourn

STAFF SUMMARY
For the Planning Commission Meeting of December 8, 2021
To:
Planning Commission
From:
John Creech
Subject:
Request for Conditional Use Permit for a Daycare in the SM-D (Support
Mixed-Downtown) District at 10924 Reading Road
Date:
November 24, 2021
This is a request submitted by Jasmine Davis for the property at 10924 Reading Road, located
near the City of Sharonville’s municipality building. The site at 10924 Reading Road is zoned
SM-D (Support Mixed-Downtown), which permits Day Care Centers as a Conditional Use
requiring approval from the City’s Planning Commission.
In her application, Ms. Davis submitted a letter to the Planning Commission explaining the
request. In addition, she provided four letters of support for the proposed daycare. Ms. Davis
currently operates a daycare called Learning Land. She is seeking to expand this business by
leasing the space at 10924 Reading Road. As stated in her letter to the Planning Commission,
Ms. Davis intends to provide high quality services to the children and families in her care.
Child care centers such as this are licensed through the State of Ohio’s Department of
Education and Job and Family Services. The State has standards for indoor and outdoor
spaces as well as health, medical, sanitation, and supervision requirements. These are among
the regulations that licensed day care facilities and their providers are expected to meet in
order to be approved by the State of Ohio.
Condition(s) of Approval for Planning Commission Consideration:
1. Picking up and dropping off of children shall not create unsafe conditions. Loading and
unloading of children from vehicles shall only be allowed in the driveway or in an approved
parking area.
2. No dormitory facilities shall be permitted.
3. All improvements shall be maintained in good repair and replaced as necessary to remain
in compliance with the approved Conditional Use Permit.
Applicant Conditional Use Permit Information is attached.

STAFF SUMMARY
For the Planning Commission Meeting of December 8, 2021
To:
Planning Commission
From:
John Creech
Subject:
Request for Flood Plain Variance at 2101 East Kemper Road – Gorilla Glue
– Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance 1321.04(e)(2)
Date:
November 24, 2021
Introduction:
Cincinnati Commercial Contracting has submitted a variance application pursuant to Chapter
1321, Flood Damage Reduction, for Construction in the Flood Plain at 2101 E Kemper Road
on behalf of the Gorilla Glue Company.
Gorilla Glue is proposing a +/-7,400 square foot (92’ x 80’) addition onto the west side of the
existing building. The existing Gorilla Glue building (including West Chester Protective Gear)
measures approximately 900,000 square feet in total. The entire property owned by Gorilla
Glue is located within the 100 year and 500 Year FEMA designated flood plain. The proposed
addition is located entirely within the 100 Year FEMA designated food plain (aka Zone AE) on
the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). The proposed work is not located in the
regulated Floodway. Work in the designated flood plain is regulated by Chapter 1321, Flood
Damage Prevention, of the Sharonville Codified Ordinances, as well as FEMA regulatory
standards. Section 1321 requires application and approval for development in the floodplain.
New construction and substantial improvement of any commercial or industrial structure is
required to have the lowest occupied floor elevation be one (1) foot above the designated Base
Flood Elevation (BFE). Gorilla Glue is proposing the addition accessory storage building to
align with the floor elevation of their existing building 1.1M square foot facility. The proposed
finished floor elevation of the additional 575’. The regulatory Base Flood Elevation (BFE) is
580’. Therefore, Gorilla Glue is requesting a variance of six (6) feet to allow construction of the
addition at an elevation of 575’.
Section 1321.05(d) of the Sharonville Zoning Code Flood Damage Prevention states:
Variances. Any person believing that the use and development standards of these regulations
would result in unnecessary hardship may file an application for a variance. The Appeals

Board shall have the power to authorize, in specific cases, such variances from the standards
of these regulations, not inconsistent with Federal regulations, as will not be contrary to the
public interest where, due to special conditions of the lot or parcel, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of these regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.
Per FEMA requirements the City is obligated to inform that applicant that any structure of
building with first floor constructed below the 100 Year FEMA designated flood elevation may
be subject to increased premium rates for flood insurance up to amounts as high as $25 for
$100 of insurance coverage and that such construction below the base flood level increases
risks to life and property.
Recommendation/ Considerations:
Staff recommends Planning Commission consider the following:
(1) If the variance is approved, that the proposed addition be maintained in accordance with
approved construction plans/documents and maintained in good repair and not
converted to any other use other than storage purposes.
(2) An As-Built Elevation Certificate be prepared by Ohio Registered Surveyor and provided
to the City upon completion of construction.

